

No. 14-114

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID KING, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION, FEDERATION OF AMERICAN
HOSPITALS, ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
MEDICAL COLLEGES, AND AMERICA'S
ESSENTIAL HOSPITALS AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MELINDA REID HATTON
MAUREEN MUDRON
AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION
800 Tenth Street, N.W.
Two CityCenter
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001

*Counsel for American
Hospital Association*

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
DOMINIC F. PERELLA
Counsel of Record
SEAN MAROTTA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-6452
dominic.perella@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Additional Counsel:

JEFFREY G. MICKLOS
KATHLEEN TENOEVER
FEDERATION OF AMERICAN
HOSPITALS
750 Ninth Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001

*Counsel for Federation of
American Hospitals*

IVY BAER
FRANK TRINITY
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
MEDICAL COLLEGES
655 K Street, N.W.
Suite 100
Washington, D.C. 20001

*Counsel for Association of
American Medical Colleges*

BARBARA EYMAN
EYMAN ASSOCIATES, P.C.
810 First Street, N.E.
Suite 201
Washington, D.C. 20001

*Counsel for America's Essen-
tial Hospitals*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. ELIMINATING SUBSIDIES IN STATES WITH FEDERALLY FACILITATED EXCHANGES WOULD SEVERELY HARM MILLIONS OF AMERICANS AND THE HOSPITALS THAT SERVE THEM.....	4
A. Subsidies Are Critical To Make In- surance Affordable, And Eliminating Them In Many States Would Cost Millions Of People Coverage	4
B. The Loss Of Coverage Would Be Devastating For Many Americans.....	8
C. Eliminating Subsidies Would Harm Hospitals And Make It More Diffi- cult For Them To Serve Their Com- munities.....	12
II. THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT MAKES SUBSIDIES AVAILABLE IN EVERY STATE.....	18
A. The Statute’s Plain Text Makes Sub- sidies Available Nationwide.....	18
B. The “Qualified Individuals” Provi- sion Underscores The Impossibility Of Petitioners’ Interpretation.....	20
C. <i>Bay Mills</i> Is Not To The Contrary	29
D. The ACA’s Purpose Also Supports The IRS’s Interpretation.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Attorney General v. Sillem</i> , 2 H&C 431, 159 Eng. Rep. 178 (1864)	29
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	30
<i>General Motors Corp. v. United States</i> , 496 U.S. 530 (1990)	20
<i>Halbig v. Burwell</i> , 758 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Halbig v. Sebelius</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014)	21
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010)	31
<i>Julia M. v. Scott</i> , 498 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (W.D. Mo. 2007)	12
<i>Leavenworth, L. & G.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 733 (1875)	24
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013)	25
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011)	31
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	29, 30
<i>National Fed. of Indep. Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013)	13
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	25
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	20, 22
<i>University of Texas Southwestern Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)	20
<i>West Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	20
 STATUTES:	
26 U.S.C. § 36B	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)(2)(A)	18, 19
26 U.S.C. § 36B(g)	28
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(d)(21)	18, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(b)(3)(B)	13
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(r)	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-4(f)(7)	13
42 U.S.C. § 18021(a)(1)(B)	5
42 U.S.C. §§ 18031-18044	4
42 U.S.C. § 18031(b)(1)	19
42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)(1)	19
42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)(2)(A)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 18031(i)	23
42 U.S.C. § 18032.....	22, 27
42 U.S.C. § 18032(a)(1).....	21, 24
42 U.S.C. § 18032(d)(3).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 18032(f).....	23, 24
42 U.S.C. § 18032(f)(1).....	26, 27
42 U.S.C. § 18032(f)(1)(A).....	21, 23
42 U.S.C. § 18032(f)(3).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 18041.....	27
42 U.S.C. § 18041(a)	27
42 U.S.C. § 18041(c).....	26, 27
42 U.S.C. § 18041(c)(1)	19, 28
42 U.S.C. § 18051.....	23, 25
42 U.S.C. § 18051(e)(2).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)	14
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(D)	4, 30
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(G)	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
2A <i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> § 46:5 (7th ed.).....	29
American Hosp. Ass’n, <i>Summary of 2010 Health Care Reform Legislation</i> (Apr. 19, 2010)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
American Hosp. Ass’n, <i>Trendwatch Chartbook 2014</i> (2014).....	14
L.J. Blumberg, <i>et al.</i> , The Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, <i>The Implications of a Supreme Court Finding for the Plaintiff in King v. Burwell: 8.2 Million More Uninsured and 35% Higher Premiums</i> (Jan. 2015).....	7, 8, 12
CBO, <i>Estimates for the Insurance Coverage Provisions of the Affordable Care Act Updated for the Recent Supreme Court Decision</i> (July 2012).....	11
CBO, <i>Insurance Coverage Provisions of the Affordable Care Act—CBO’s January 2015 Baseline</i> (Jan. 2015).....	5
J. Cohn, <i>Five Things We Know About Obamacare—And One We Don’t</i> , The New Republic, Sept. 6, 2013.....	5
S.R. Collins, <i>et al.</i> , The Commonwealth Fund, <i>The Rise in Health Care Coverage and Affordability Since Health Reform Took Effect</i> (Jan. 2015).....	9
The Commonwealth Fund, <i>State Action to Establish Health Insurance Marketplaces</i> (Mar. 2013).....	11
C. Cox, <i>et al.</i> , Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Analysis of 2015 Premium Changes in the Affordable Care Act’s Health Insurance Marketplaces</i> (Sept. 2014).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
P. Cunningham, <i>Insurance for the Future</i> , Arkansas Hospitals, Winter 2015.....	17
T. DeLeire, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Impact of Insurance Expansion on Hospital Uncompensated Care Costs in 2014</i> (Sept. 24, 2014).....	15
Richard S. Foster, Chief Actuary, Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>The Esti- mated Effect of the Affordable Care Act on Medicare and Medicaid Outlays and To- tal National Health Care Expenditures</i> (Mar. 30, 2011)	13
L.D. Hermer & M. Lenihan, <i>The Future of Medicaid Supplemental Payments: Can They Promote Patient-Centered Care?</i> 102 Ky. L.J. 287 (2013)	14
Kaiser Comm’n on Medicaid & the Unin- sured, <i>The Uninsured & the Difference Health Care Makes</i> (Sept. 2010)	8, 9
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>The Coverage Gap: Uninsured Poor Adults in States that Do Not Expand Medicaid</i> (Nov. 2014).....	10, 11
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Uncompensated Care for the Uninsured in 2013: A Detailed Examination</i> (May 30, 2014).....	13
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Analysis of 2015 Premium Changes in the Affordable Care Act’s Health Insurance Marketplaces</i> (Sept. 2014).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
A. Miller, <i>Will Ga. Hospital Group Go To Bat For Expansion?</i> , Georgia Health News, Jan. 11, 2015.....	16
S.M. Miller, Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, <i>The ACA Helps Correct Incentives for Patients to Use the Health Care System Inefficiently</i> (Aug. 30, 2013)	9
Modern Healthcare, <i>Safety Net Hospitals Face Looming Care Crisis</i> , Nov. 21, 2014.....	17
K. Neuhausen, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Disproportionate-Share Hospital Payment Reductions May Threaten the Financial Stability of Safety-Net Hospitals</i> , Health Affairs, June 2014.....	17
J. O'Donnell & L. Ungar, <i>Rural Hospitals in Critical Condition</i> , USA Today, Nov. 12, 2014.....	16, 17
PricewaterhouseCoopers, <i>The Health System Haves and Have Nots of ACA Expansion</i> (2014)	15
J. Reichard, <i>Biden Announces Deal With Hospitals to Cut Medicare, Medicaid Payments By \$155 Billion</i> , CQ Healthbeat, July 8, 2009	14
Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, <i>Characteristics of Those Affected by a Supreme Court Finding for the Plaintiff in King v. Burwell</i> (Jan. 2015).....	6, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
J. Rovner, <i>If High Court Strikes Federal Exchange Subsidies, Health Law Could Unravel</i> , Kaiser Health News, Dec. 2, 2014	15, 16
M. William Salganik, <i>ER Use by Uninsured Disproportionately High</i> , The Baltimore Sun, Jan. 31, 2001	9
E. Saltzman & C. Eibner, RAND Corporation, <i>The Effect of Eliminating the Affordable Care Act’s Tax Credits in Federally Facilitated Marketplaces</i> (2015)...	7, 10
L. Skopec & R. Kronick, Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Market Competition Works: Proposed Silver Premiums in the 2014 Individual and Small Group Markets Are Nearly 20% Lower than Expected</i>	5
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>2014 Poverty Guidelines</i>	11
